

SAM MIKHAIL ON BEHALF OF QUALITY
AUTO PAINTING CENTER OF ROSELLE,
INC. d/b/a PRESTIGE AUTO BODY and
BMR AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE, INC., on
behalf of itself and others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NEW JERSEY MANUFACTURERS
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION: UNION COUNTY
DOCKET NO.: UNN-L-1992-19

Civil Action

**BRIEF OF NEW JERSEY MANUFACTURERS INSURANCE COMPANY
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT**

Of Counsel and on the Brief:

Michael J. Marone, Esq. (017601987)

On the Brief:

Michael D. Celentano, Esq. (022432012)

McElroy, Deutsch, Mulvaney & Carpenter, LLP

1300 Mount Kemble Avenue

P.O. Box 2075

Morristown, New Jersey 07962-2075

Telephone: (973) 993-8100

Facsimile: (973) 425-0161

Attorneys for Defendant,

New Jersey Manufacturers Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	7
I. MOTION TO DISMISS STANDARD.....	7
II. ALL SIX CAUSES OF ACTION ADVANCED IN PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED, AS THE DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND INSURANCE HAS EXCLUSIVE PRIMARY JURISDICTION OVER THE CLAIMS HANDLING PROCEDURES OF NEW JERSEY INSURANCE COMPANIES.....	8
A. Chick’s Auto Body	8
B. No Private Right of Action Exists for any of Plaintiffs’ Claims	12
III. PLAINTIFFS’ THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION SHOULD BE DISMISSED, AS PLAINTIFFS CANNOT MAINTAIN A CONSUMER FRAUD ACT CLAIM IN THE CONTEXT OF THIS LITIGATION.....	16
A. The CFA is Inapplicable to the Payment of Insurance Benefits.....	16
B. Plaintiffs are not CFA “Consumers,” and NJM is not Involved in the Sale or Advertisement of any Merchandise or Real Estate.....	18
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION SHOULD BE DISMISSED IN LIGHT OF PLAINTIFFS’ INABILITY TO SATISFY THE “DISTINCTIVENESS” REQUIREMENT OF THE RACKETEER INFLUENCED AND CORRUPT ORGANIZATIONS ACT	22
V. PLAINTIFFS’ SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS THE DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND INSURANCE HAS EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTS FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	25
VI. PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION FOR INJURIOUS FALSEHOOD SHOULD BE DISMISSED, AS PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO IDENTIFY EVEN ONE FALSE STATEMENT THAT WAS ALLEGEDLY PUBLISHED BY NJM.....	26
VII. PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION FOR TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH PROSPECTIVE BUSINESS ADVANTAGE FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED	30

CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>A.H. Meyers & Co. v. CNA Ins. Co.</u> , 88 Fed. Appx. 495 (3d Cir. 2004).....	21
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 100 N.J. 269 (1985)	8
<u>BOC Grp., Inc. v. Lummus Crest, Inc.</u> , 251 N.J. Super. 271 (Law. Div. 1990).....	20
<u>Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Bergen Brunswig Drug Co.</u> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 557 (D.N.J. 2002).....	21
<u>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</u> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	23, 24
<u>Cetel v. Kirwan Fin. Group, Inc.</u> , 460 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 2006).....	23
<u>Chick’s Auto Body v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 168 N.J. Super. 68 (Law. Div. 1979), <u>aff’d</u> , 176 N.J. Super. 320 (App. Div. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>City Check Cashing, Inc. v. Nat’l State Bank</u> , 244 N.J. Super. 304 (App. Div. 1990)	19, 20, 21
<u>Coastal Grp., Inc. v. Dryvit Sys., Inc.</u> , 274 N.J. Super. 171 (App. Div. 1994)	20
<u>Cox v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</u> , 138 N.J. 2 (1994)	19
<u>D’Ercole Sales, Inc. v. Fruehauf Corp.</u> , 206 N.J. Super. 11 (App. Div. 1985)	20
<u>Daaleman v. Elizabethtown Gas Co.</u> , 77 N.J. 267 (1978)	16, 17, 19, 20
<u>E Z Sockets, Inc. v. Brighton-Best Socket Screw Mfg. Inc.</u> , 307 N.J. Super. 546 (Ch. Div. 1996), <u>aff’d</u> , 307 N.J. Super. 438 (App. Div. 1997)	9
<u>Energy Rec. v. Dept of Env. Prot.</u> , 320 N.J. Super. 59 (App. Div. 1999)	7

<u>Fairfax Fin. Holdings Ltd. v. S.A.C. Capital Mgmt., L.L.C.</u> , 450 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 2017)	26
<u>Greate Bay Hotel & Casino v. Tose</u> , 34 F.3d 1227 (3d Cir. 1994).....	8
<u>Heumann v. Selective Ins. Co. of Am.</u> , 2006 WL 2417286 (D.N.J. Aug. 21, 2006)	15
<u>Hundred E. Credit Corp. v. Eric Shuster Corp.</u> , 212 N.J. Super. 350 (App. Div. 1986)	19, 20, 21
<u>In re Schering Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Consumer Class Action</u> , 678 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2012).....	23
<u>Independent Dairy Workers Union v. Milk Drivers Local 680</u> , 23 N.J. 85 (1956)	7
<u>J & R Ice Cream Corp. v. California Smoothie Licensing Corp.</u> , 31 F.3d 1259 (3d Cir. 1994).....	20
<u>Jaguar Cars, Inc. v. Royal Oaks Motor Car Co.</u> , 46 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 1995).....	24
<u>Lemelledo v. Beneficial Mgmt. Corp. of Am.</u> , 150 N.J. 255 (1997)	18
<u>Papergraphics Int’l, Inc. v. Correa</u> , 389 N.J. Super. 8 (App. Div. 2006)	20
<u>Perth Amboy Iron Works, Inc. v. Am. Home Assur. Co.</u> , 226 N.J. Super. 200 (App. Div. 1988), <u>aff’d</u> , 118 N.J. 249 (1990)	20
<u>Pierzga v. Ohio Cas. Grp. of Ins. Companies</u> , 208 N.J. Super. 40 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 104 N.J. 399 (1986)	15, 17, 18
<u>Printing Mart v. Sharp Electronics</u> , 116 N.J. 739 (1989)	7, 30, 32, 33
<u>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Bank of Am., Nat. Ass’n</u> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 591, 614 (D.N.J. 2014).....	23, 24
<u>Rieder v. Department of Transp.</u> , 221 N.J. Super. 547 (App. Div. 1987)	7
<u>State v. Ball</u> , 141 N.J. 142 (1995)	23

<u>State v. Cagno</u> , 211 N.J. 488 (2012)	23
<u>Van Natta Mech. Corp. v. Di Staulo</u> , 277 N.J. Super. 175 (App. Div. 1994)	33
<u>Varughese v. Robert Wood Johnson Medical School</u> , 2017 WL 4270523 (D.N.J. 2017)	24
<u>Zavala v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 379 (D.N.J. 2006), <u>aff'd sub nom.</u> , <u>Zavala v. Wal Mart Stores Inc.</u> , 691 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2012).....	24
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1961, <u>et seq.</u>	23
N.J.S.A. 2C:41-1, <u>et seq.</u>	22, 23, 24, 25
N.J.S.A. 17:1-8.1.....	10, 12
N.J.S.A. 17:29B-1 <u>et seq.</u>	12, 13, 14, 15, 25
N.J.S.A. 17:33B-36.1	27, 28, 31
N.J.S.A. 56:8-1 <u>et seq.</u>	16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
N.J.S.A. 56:9-3 <u>et seq.</u>	8, 9, 10, 12, 15, 16
RULES	
<u>R. 4:6-2</u>	7
REGULATIONS	
N.J.A.C. 11:3-10.1 <u>et seq.</u>	10, 11, 12, 27, 31
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<u>Restatement (Second) of Torts § 623A</u> (1976).....	26
<u>Senate Bill No. 199</u> (1960)	19
<u>Webster's New International Dictionary</u>	19, 21
